
Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 1 
 

 
 

SPRING ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES 
TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2014 – 7:00 P.M. 

UXBRIDGE HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM 

300 QUAKER HIGHWAY, UXBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 

 

Pursuant to the foregoing Warrant, the inhabitants of the Town of Uxbridge, qualified to vote in the Town 

elections and in Town affairs, met at the High School Auditorium, in Precinct 3, in said Uxbridge, and 

transacted the following business on May 13, 2014: 

 

Moderator Charles E. Maharay called the Spring Annual Town Meeting to order at 7:00pm, declaring the 

presence of a quorum (50 required,  259 voters present). Rules for conducting business and taking votes 

of the meeting were announced. 

 

*  *  * 

ARTICLE 1: REPORTS  

To hear the report of any outstanding committee and act thereon. 

Or take any other action relating thereto.   

SPONSOR: Board of Selectmen  

 

No Motion 

No Action 

 

ARTICLE 2: FY14 INTER/INTRA DEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds a sum of money to balance certain line items 

within the FY14 budget approved under Article 4 of the May 14, 2013 Annual Town Meeting or its 

continued date. 

Or take any action relating thereto.   

SPONSOR: Finance Director 

General Commentary: The purpose of this article is to transfer funds within department budgets or from 

one department to another. Per MGL, transfers between individual municipal budgets require town 

meeting action. Current requests total $421,777.65. 

MOTION: Move that the Town vote to transfer and appropriate the amounts as stated in the following 

charts for any purpose for which funds may be expended from the latter accounts, each item being 

considered a separate appropriation for FY14: 

 

A1. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Selectmen’s Expenses 

100.122.5350 $1,000.00 

Town Report 

100.195.5340 $1,000.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested in the case of an overage in expense.  

 

A2. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Veteran’s Benefits $4,000.00 Assessor’s Expenses $4,000.00 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 2 
 

100.543.5770 100.195.5240 

Commentary: Transfer requested due to potential budget shortfalls in supply/expense lines.  

 

A3. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Veteran’s Benefits 

100.543.5770 $17,500.00 

MIS 

100.155.5300 $17,500.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested due to the replacement of the Assessor’s CAMA 2004 server, contract 

services expense in removing an embedded virus, and the unanticipated replacement of some desktops. 

 

A4. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Conservation Expenses 

100.171.5300 $4,500.00 

Conservation Salaries 

100.171.5111 $4,500.00 

Commentary: The Town was planning on partnering with Sutton and being assessed a flat fee, so funds 

were transferred at Fall Town Meeting.  As that plan was not carried forward, the Town hired a part time 

staff member to perform the function.  The funds need to be transferred back to salary from expense. 

 

A5. FROM:  Amount TO:   Amount 

 New Municipal Debt 

100.700.5925 $4,500.00 

Town Buildings 

100.192.5210 $4,500.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested due to increased heating oil usage and heating distribution repair 

during the past winter.  

 

A6. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Town Counsel Expenses 

100.151.5300 $13,472.00 

Police Department Expenses 

100.210.5200 $13,472.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested to fund the following: $2,200 additional propane costs; $9,222 for 

repairs to the heating/AC systems; $300 for janitorial supplies; $1,500 for a $3,500 digital camera 

(Remaining $2,000 to be paid by the Police Department Gift fund), and $250 for medical examinations.   

 

A7. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Fire Expenses 

100.210.5241 

Town Counsel Expenses 

100.151.5300 

$1,500.00 

 

$2,000.00 

Fire Salaries 

100.210.5200 $3,500.00 

Commentary: Transfer request sought to fund overtime and on-call salary budgets with an additional 

$2,000 depleted due to the number of incidents this year; $1,500 for payouts of clothing allowance per the 

fire union contract. 

 

A8. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 New Municipal Debt 

100.700.5925  $17,022.00 

Building Salaries 

100.241.5111 $17,022.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested due to the increase of hours granted the Building Inspector after the FY 

2014 budget was presented and voted. 

 

A9. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Animal Control Expenses 

100.292.5580 $1,100.00 

Animal Control Salaries 

100.292.5111 $1,100.00 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 3 
 

Commentary: Transfer requested due to unanticipated sickness of Department employee, which 

necessitated the use of a per diem animal control officer. 

 

A10. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Uxbridge Public Schools 

100.300.5200 $200,000.00 

Student Transportation 

100.390.5300 $200,000.00 

Commentary: Anticipated transfer requested to cover transportation contract shortfalls. The School 

Department anticipated using a portion of the $220,028 in school budget funding that was to be 

transferred at the Fall Annual Town Meeting to fund this shortfall, but those funds were transferred into 

the Stabilization Fund. The majority of funding for this transfer will come from Districtwide Out of 

District Placement and Treatment, which as an available balance of approximately $179k with all 

liabilities booked for the year.  The remaining funds will be taken from school expense accounts that have 

been frozen until further notice.  

 

A11. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 New Municipal Debt 

100.700.5925 $13,000.00 

Public Works Expenses 

100.421.5480 $13,000.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested due to a forecast budget shortfall in the Town-wide fuel line of the 

Public Works administration budget.  

 

A12. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 
Highway Department Salaries 

100.422.5111 $20,000.00 

Highway Department 

Expenses 

100.422.5241 $20,000.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested due to substantial repairs required to vehicles, equipment, roadway, 

drainage, and sidewalk infrastructure throughout the Town due to the unusually harsh conditions of the 

past winter.  

 

A13. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Snow and Ice Salaries 

100.423.5132 $9,866.00 

Snow and Ice Expenses 

100.423.5290 $9,866.00 

Commentary: Remaining Snow and Ice salary being transferred to Snow and Ice expense to lessen the 

Stabilization Fund transfer required to eliminate the Snow and Ice budget deficit.  

 

A14. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Workers Compensation 

100.912.5740 $37,000.00 

Health Insurance 

100.914.5740 $37,000.00 

Commentary: Transfer requested to insure that enough funds remain in the health insurance account for 

the self-funded portion of the health insurance budget. 

 

A15. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Cable PEG Access Receipts 

reserved for appropriation 

660.000.3590 $5,000.00 

Cable Access Salaries 

660.000.5110 $5,000.00 

Commentary: Request for $5,000 for a salary increase to the Cable Access Coordinator as recommended 

by the Cable Advisory Committee retroactive to January 1, 2014. The current salary for the position is 

$45,440; the position’s new salary is $55,000. The requested transfer prorates it for six months. 

 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 4 
 

 

 

A16. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Ambulance Enterprise 

Expenses 

652.231.5200 $800.00 

Ambulance Enterprise 

Salaries 

652.231.5150 $800.00 

Commentary: Request for $800 for clothing allowance payouts per fire union contract. 

 

A17. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 
Wastewater Enterprise Salaries 

651.450.51111 $20,000.00 

Wastewater Enterprise 

Expenses 

651.450.5300 $20,000.00 

Commentary: The FY 2014 Budget allocation initially did not take into account the final National 

Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NEPDES) permit. Due to the complexity of the permit process, 

the DPW acquired the services of special counsel to assist in the EPA and Mass Department of 

Environmental Protection permit appeals.  A transfer of $190,000 was approved at the Fall Town 

Meeting to cover initial legal services, as well as the cost of elevating from the current facilities planning 

process to a Comprehensive Wastewater Management Plan (CWMP). The most recent plan was 

completed in March of 1969, revised in 1972 and supplemented in 1975. These funds were used to craft 

required amendments to complete the Plan, and to create a list of other items required in order to fully 

update it to today’s standards. This transfer is an estimate for legal services to complete the appeals 

process. 

 

A18. FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 School Playground 

254.000.3590.114 $54,017.65 

School Roof Repairs 

315.000.3590 $54,017.65 

Commentary: Transfer request to repurpose unused proceeds of remaining long term debt projects that 

were deposited into this account at the May 13, 2008 Spring Annual Town Meeting, to an account that 

can be used to fund ongoing repairs to school roofs. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); These 

transfers provides transparency in making budgetary changes from the current fiscal year. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (3-1-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a simple majority vote provided none of the money is coming from 

Stabilization. A transfer from Stabilization requires a 2/3rds vote per M.G.L. c.44 § 33B. 

 

The motion is seconded excluding transfer A18.  This transfer request was withdrawn prior to town 

meeting. 

Moderator declares a simple majority, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 3: FY 2014 STABILIZATION FUND TRANSFER 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Town Stabilization Fund a sum of money to balance 

certain line items within the FY14 budget approved under Article 4 of the May 14, 2013 Annual Town 

Meeting or its continued date. 

Or take any action relating thereto.   

SPONSOR: Finance Director 

 

 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 5 
 

 FROM: Amount TO:   Amount 

 Stabilization Fund 

250.000.3580.812 $426,823.00 

Snow and Ice Expenses 

100.423.5200 $426,823.00 

COMMENTARY: The Town budgeted $255,109 for snow and ice removal in FY 2014.  M.G.L. Chapter 

44, Section 31D allows the Town to incur liability and make expenditures in excess of available 

appropriations for snow and ice removal, upon the approval by the Town Manager and the Finance 

Committee. The excess liability can be either raised on the Recapitulation Sheet when the tax rate is set, 

or paid for via operating budget of Stabilization Fund transfer. The Town does not have levy capacity 

available to allow it to be raised, nor the available funds in the general budget to allow for transfer. A 

transfer from Stabilization fund transfer is currently the only mechanism to cover this deficit. A chart 

showing the annual snow/ice deficits for the past seven years is listed below: 

 

Year Deficit Method used to pay deficit 

FY 2007 $57,882.00 Recap Sheet 

FY 2008 $340,528.89 Stabilization Transfer 

FY 2009 $321,537.30 Stabilization Transfer 

FY 2010 $82,415.00 Stabilization Transfer 

FY 2011 $211,271.00 Stabilization Transfer 

FY 2012 Done within budget N/A 

FY 2013 $305,000 Stabilization Transfer 

 

Passage of this transfer will leave no funding available for additional capital expenses until Free Cash is 

certified in the Fall. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (4-1-0): The Finance 

Committee believes that Snow and Ice expenses should be fully funded as part of the general fund 

operating budget without reliance on the Stabilization Fund; but realizes absent that option, the expense 

must be paid. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: A transfer from Stabilization requires a 2/3rds vote per M.G.L. c.44 § 33B. 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

 ARTICLE 4: TOWN BUDGET 

To see if the Town will vote to fix compensation of all officials of the Town, provide for a reserve fund, 

determine sums to be raised and appropriated, including those from available funds, in order to defray 

expenses including debt and interest for fiscal year 2015 (FY15) – approve the budget; or take any other 

action relating thereto.   

SPONSOR: Town Manager 

Commentary: Please see the revenue and expenditure details in the FY 2015 Budget document that is 

attached at the back of this warrant. Exhibit 1 details the Town’s revenue projections; Exhibits 2 & 3 

show the revenue share calculation; Exhibit 4 is a single page budget summary; Exhibit 5 shows the 

budget detail. Exhibit 6 shows detail for funds budgeted in Article 7 through Article 10. Budgeted FY 

2014 salaries and expenses total $38,547,880, a change of -$141,399, or -.37% from FY 2014.  

 

The difference between the Town Manager’s budget recommendation the Uxbridge Public School’s 

budget and the School Committee’s Recommendation is $1,137,074. The Manager recognizes the 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 6 
 

difference between the two recommendations, as well as operating budget concerns in the Police, Fire, 

and DPW, but is opposed to funding operational budgets with Stabilization Fund monies, or 

recommending an unbalanced budget, while awaiting final revenue projections. 

 

The Financial Policy, as adopted by the Board of Selectmen, does not recommend allowing the 

Stabilization Fund to drop below 2.5 million dollars, in order to maintain our bond rating.  Any funds 

over the 2.5 million dollar benchmark are to be spent on municipal and school capital projects. 
 

Budget Change by Category (See Exhibits 4 and 5 for expanded detail) 

 FY 2014 Budget FY 2015  TM Budget Change From FY 

2014* 

% 

Change  

General Government $1,113,771 $1,228,096 $106,989 9.61% 

Public Safety $2,352,494 $2,383,559 $31,065 1.32% 

Education** $21,320,686 $20,733,660 -$587,026 -2.75% 

Public Works $999,260 $1,141,911 $11,765 1.18% 

Health Human Services $396,456 $396,456 0 0.00% 

Culture & Recreation $468,092 $334,359 $4,489 0.96% 

Unclassified $12,038,520 $12,329,839 $291,319 2.42% 

Total $38,689,279 $38,547,880 -$141,399 -.37% 

* Note some figures in the “Change from FY 2014 column” subtotals include amounts that were listed in 

other budget subcategories for FY 2014. 

** Education totals include Uxbridge Public Schools, the Regional Schools & Student Transportation 

budgets 
 

Budget Change separated by Municipal, School and Fixed Cost budgets 

 FY 2014 Budget FY 2015  TM Budget Change From FY 

2014 

% 

Change  

Municipal Budget $5,630,010 $5,782,628 $152,618 2.71% 

Uxbridge Public Schools* $19,245,108 $18,788,794 -$456,314 -2.37% 

Fixed Costs** $13,814,161 $13,976,458 $162,297 1.17% 

Total $38,689,279 $38,547,880 -$141,399 -0.37% 

*Including Uxbridge School and Student Transportation budgets.  

** Includes Regional School Budgets, Town-wide debt, retirement, and insurance  

 

MOTION: Move that $38,547,880.00 be appropriated, as set forth in individual budget appropriations 

listed under the column “FY15  TM SATM Budget”, on the sheet entitled “Exhibit 4 – FY 2015 Budget 

Summary” in the budget prepared by the Town Manager, included at the back of this warrant,  for 

recommendation at the Annual Town Meeting on May 13, 2014, as most recently revised; and as 

funding therefore, to transfer from revenue funds, and raise and appropriate the total sum of 

$38,547,880.00 as set forth in the column entitled FY15 Budgeted Revenues on the sheet entitled, 

“Exhibit 1 – FY 2015 Revenue Projections”, each item considered a separate appropriation. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE:  Favorable Action (5-0-0); The Finance 

Committee believes that the FY 2015 operating budget is a fair allocation of available revenue. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  Favorable Action (3-1-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a simple majority vote, assuming no funding is coming from Stabilization. A 

transfer from Stabilization requires a 2/3
rd

’s majority vote per MGL. 

 

 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 7 
 

General Government 

The main motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a simple majority, motion carries 

 

Public Safety 

The main motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

Education 

Motion to amend the main motion for the education line only: 

I move to amend the original motion by increasing the appropriation of account #300 – Uxbridge 

Public Schools to the amount totaling $18,585,974.00 

 

Amended motion is seconded 

Amended motion passes 

 

Public Works 

The main motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

Health & Human Services 

The main motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

Culture & Recreation 

The main motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

Unclassified 

The main motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 5: CMRPC PER CAPITA RATE/APPROPRIATION 

To see if the Town will vote to approve a per capita rate of .25311, as assessed upon the population of 

13,457 persons in the Town of Uxbridge, as listed on the 2010 national census, and in doing so, vote to 

raise and appropriate the sum of $3,407.00 to pay the Town’s portion of the FY 2015 operating expenses 

of the Central Massachusetts Regional Planning Commission (CMRPC) pursuant to MGL Chapter 40B, 

Section 7. 

Or take any other action relating thereto.     

SPONSOR: Town Manager 

Commentary: This article seeks funding for the FY 2015 assessment by CMRPC, as approved by the 

Regional Planning Commission pursuant Chapter 40B, Section 7 of Massachusetts General Laws. This 

assessment was previously raised within the general fund budget, but this year it was noted that Town 

Meeting must also approve the per capita rate upon which the assessment is based, which necessitates a 

special article.  

MOTION: Move that the Town accept the article as written 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Being a  

member of CMRPC should help foster economic growth in the Town as well as provide for additional  

grant opportunities.  



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 8 
 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (3-1-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Simple Majority 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 6: REVOLVING FUND ACCOUNTS 

To see if the Town will vote to establish and authorize GLc.44, §53E ½ revolving funds for the 

continuation of: Library book repairs, not to exceed $15,000, derived from late fines and fees, under the 

Library Trustees; recreation program costs, not to exceed $10,000, derived from program fees, under the 

Recreation Committee; compost bin costs, not to exceed $2,000, derived from compost bin sales, under 

the Board of Health; operation and restoration costs associated with the Uxbridge Community Garden, not 

to exceed $12,000, to be derived from user fees and donations, under the Community Garden Committee; 

first aid/CPR training, not to exceed $10,000, derived from course tuition and fees, under the Fire Chief; 

securing and/or demolition of buildings deemed unsafe and associated site cleanup, not to exceed 

$30,000, derived from fees charged for those activities, under the Building Inspector. 

Or take any other action relating thereto. 

SPONSOR: Finance Director 

Commentary: Annual re-establishment of revolving funds as required by MGL. No appropriation is 

required; funded by fees charged. 

MOTION: Move that the article be accepted as written. 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); This is a 

standard article which needs to be accepted annually so that theses revolving funds may continue to be 

used. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Simple Majority 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 7: WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT BUDGET (ENTERPRISE FUND) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer from available funds, or otherwise 

provide a sum or sums of money for the salaries, expenses and debt service of the Sewer Department 

(Wastewater) Enterprise Fund for the ensuing fiscal year, such sums of money to be offset by revenues of 

the Sewer Department Enterprise Fund received during fiscal year 2015; or take any other action relating 

thereto.   

SPONSOR:  Town Manager 

Commentary: The Wastewater Enterprise Fund is based upon the collection of sewer charges to over 

3,200 billing units and is entirely self-supporting. Debt, fuel and benefit charges for departmental 

employees are paid from the general fund, and reimbursed by a charge against wastewater departmental 

revenue. The FY 2015 Wastewater Enterprise budget shows an increase of $320,758, or 36.35% from FY 

2014 (Excluding special purpose articles); which is attributed to the addition of a Chief Operator and 

Operator Technician positions, a minimum requirement by DEP as part of our wastewater treatment 

permit. There are also expense increases totaling $164,700, for additional required chemical treatments, 

and $45,000 in capital for the purchase of a replacement pick up truck, General fund charges are forecast 

by $16,589. 

MOTION: Move that the sum of $1,203,205 as set forth in the column below (“FY15 Budget Town 

Manager Recommendation”), up to and including the line entitled “Total Budget Appropriation” be 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 9 
 

appropriated to the FY15 Wastewater Department Enterprise Fund Account to be expended for the 

respective purposes set forth, with each item being considered a separate appropriation. 

 

 

 

Wastewater Department Enterprise Fund 

    

   FY 15 

FY 13  FY14 

Budget  

Town Manager 

Budget Budget Recommendation 

651.440.5100 Wastewater Salaries $329,574 $392,247 $503,305 

651.440.5200 Wastewater Expenses $743,786 $490,200 $654,900 

651.440.5800 Wastewater Capital   $45,000 

  
Total Budget 

Appropriation $1,071,360 $882,447 $1,203,205 

  

Deductions from Gross 

Revenues $260,531 $275,831 $292,420 

    

Total Departmental 

Expense $1,331,891 $1,158,278 $1,495,625 

$1,495,625 anticipated to be charged to Wastewater Enterprise revenues.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of 

 this article is required to fund Wastewater enterprise personnel, operating expenses and capital purchases.    

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Simple Majority 

 

The motion is seconded. 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 8: WATER DEPARTMENT BUDGET (ENTERPRISE FUND) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer from available funds, or otherwise 

provide a sum or sums of money for the salaries, expenses and debt service of the Water Department 

Enterprise Fund for the ensuing fiscal year, such sums of money to be offset by revenues of the Water 

Department Enterprise Fund received during fiscal year 2015; or take any other action relating thereto.  

SPONSOR:  Town Manager 

Commentary: The Water Enterprise Fund is based upon the collection of water charges to over 4,000 

billing units and is entirely self-supporting. Debt, fuel and benefit charges for departmental employees 

are paid from the general fund, and reimbursed by a charge against water departmental revenue. The FY 

2015 water enterprise budget shows an increase of $76,852 or 9.91% from FY 2014 operating budget 

(excluding special articles). General fund charges are expected to decrease by $14,949. 

MOTION: Move that the sum of $852,482 as set forth in the column below (“FY15 Budget Town 

Manager Recommendation”), up to and including the line entitled “Total Budget Appropriation” be 

appropriated to the FY15 Water Department Enterprise Fund Account to be expended for the 

respective purposes set forth, with each item being considered a separate appropriation. 

Water Department Enterprise Fund 

   

 

FY15 

FY 13  FY14 

Budget 

Town Manager 

Budget Budget Recommendation 

650.450.5100 Water Salaries $329,022 $337,330 $389,482 

650.450.5200 Water Expenses $438,300 $438,300 $448,000 

650.450.5800 Water Capital   $15,000 

    Total Budget $767,322 $775,630 $852,482 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 10 
 

Appropriation 

  

Deductions from Gross 

Revenues $759,137 $802,748 $787,799 

    

Total Departmental 

Expenses $1,526,459 $1,578,378 $1,640,281 

$1,640,281   anticipated to be charged to Water Enterprise revenues. 

  

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of 

this article is required to fund Water enterprise personnel, operating expenses and capital purchases.    

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Simple Majority  

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 9: AMBULANCE DIVISION BUDGET (ENTERPRISE FUND) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, and/or transfer from available funds, or otherwise 

provide a sum or sums of money for the salaries and expenses of the Ambulance Division Enterprise Fund 

for the ensuing fiscal year, such sums of money to be offset by revenues of the Ambulance Division 

received during fiscal year 2015; or take any other action relating thereto.   

SPONSOR:  Town Manager 

Commentary: The Ambulance Enterprise Fund is based upon the collection of ambulance charges is 

entirely self-supporting. Debt, fuel and benefit charges for departmental employees are paid from the 

general fund, and reimbursed by a charge against departmental revenue. The FY 2015 ambulance 

enterprise budget requests an increase of $3,361 or 0.65%.  General fund charges to the fund are forecast 

to decrease by $8,700. 

MOTION: Move that the sum of $519,298 as set forth in the column below (“FY15 Budget Town 

Manager Recommendation”), up to and including the line entitled “Total Budget Appropriation” be 

appropriated to the FY15 Ambulance Enterprise Fund Account to be expended for the respective 

purposes set forth, with each item being considered a separate appropriation 

 

Ambulance Division Enterprise Fund 

     FY15 

   Budget 

FY 13 FY14 Town Manager 

Budget Budget Recommendation 

652.231.5100 Ambulance  Salaries $418,919 $428,183 $438,592 

652.231.5200 Ambulance  Expenses $198,734 $87,754 $80,706 

  
Total Budget 

Appropriation $617,653 $515,937 $519,298 

  

Deductions from Gross 

Revenues $116,210 $122,171 $113,471 

    

Total Departmental 

Expense $733,863 $638,108 $632,769 

$632,769 anticipated to be charged to Ambulance Enterprise revenues.  

 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of  

this article is required to fund the operation of the Town’s ambulance service.  

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Simple Majority 

 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 11 
 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 10: COMMUNITY ACCESS TELEVISION BUDGET 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum or sums of money for the salaries and expenses of the 

Community Access Television budget for the ensuing fiscal year, such sums of money to be offset 

revenues received during FY 2015 by the Cable PEG Access “Receipts Reserved for Appropriation 

Account” 

Or take any other action relating thereto.     

SPONSOR:  Cable Committee 

Commentary: The Community Access Television budget is funded by charges unrelated to the tax levy. 

Benefit charges for departmental employees are paid from the general fund, and reimbursed by a charge 

against departmental revenue. The FY 2015 Cable PEG access operating budget shows an increase of 

$28,927 or 20.00% from FY 2014. General fund charges are forecast to increase by $2,560. 

MOTION: Move that the sum of $173,530, as set forth in the column below (“FY15 Budget Town 

Manager Recommendation”), up to and including the line entitled “Total Budget Appropriation” be 

appropriated to Community Access Television Account to be expended for the respective purposes set 

forth, with each item being considered a separate appropriation: 

Community Access Television 

     FY15 

   Budget 

FY13 FY14 Town Manager 

Budget Budget Recommendation 

660.675.5100 Cable Salaries $86,096 $87,689 $96,850 

660.675.5200 Cable Expenses $104,398 $56,914 $76,680 

  

Total Budget 

Appropriation $190,494 $144,603 $173,530 

  

Deductions from Gross 

Revenues $45,977 $49,171 $51,731 

   

Total Departmental 

Expense $236,471 $193,774 $225,261 

$225,261 anticipated to be charged to the Cable PEG Access Receipts Reserved for Appropriation 

account. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of  

this article appropriates monies to fund the operation of Cable PEG Access.  The Finance Committee  

would like to see more use of this valuable community resource. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (3-1-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Simple Majority  

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

 ARTICLE 11: AMBULANCE PATIENT CARE AND REPORTING SOFTWARE 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $25,000 from Ambulance Enterprise 

retained earnings for the purchase, and associated implementation costs, of software for patient care and 

incident reporting purposes. 

Or take any other action related thereto. 

SPONSOR: Fire Chief 

Commentary: Funding sought to replace the EMS and Incident reporting software as the current vendor 

will be dropping support for it in the next year or so.  The system being considered is be web-based and 

hosted by the vendor, which should reduce our need for IT expenses.   



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 12 
 

MOTION: Move that the article be voted as written. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of  

this article will fund the purchase of a much needed upgrade to the ambulance billing software. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Simple Majority  

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 
 

ARTICLE 12: BORROWING AUTHORIZATION: BLACKSTONE VALLEY TECHNICAL 

SCHOOL PROPOSED EXPANSION 

To see if the Town of Uxbridge will vote to approve the total $2.9 million debt authorized by the Blackstone 

Valley Vocational Regional District School Committee on April 17, 2014 for costs of adding to, equipping, 

reconstructing and making extraordinary repairs to the regional school, including all costs incidental and 

related thereto, with the Town’s apportioned share of debt payments computed in accordance with the 

Regional Agreement and commencing in fiscal year 2016.  The approval of this debt shall be contingent upon 

a vote of the Town to exclude the Town’s allocable share of this debt from the limitations of Chapter 59, 

Section 21C of the General Laws, also known as Proposition 2 1/2. 

SPONSOR: Blackstone Valley Technical Regional School Committee   

Commentary: BVT seeks to add Engineering, Legal and Protective Services, and Veterinary Assisting 

programs to its curriculum and is proposing a 2.9 million dollar expansion to its campus to house them. 

The Town would be responsible for 14.2% of the total debt, which would be partially offset by a refinance 

of the BVT debt from 2005.  The first debt payment would be assessed in FY 2016. 

MOTION: Move that the article be voted as written. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Unfavorable Action (3-2-0); Members  

of the Finance Committee who recommended unfavorable action felt that while the actual project cost 

was affordable, the resulting increase in operational expenses once the addition is complete would have a 

major impact on future Town budgets.  Residents should be aware that a 2/3
rd

’s affirmative vote of the 13 

member communities will require the Town to fund the project, even if the vote fails at our Town 

Meeting. If this occurs, the Finance Committee recommends passage of the debt exclusion question, 

already on the ballot for the annual election, which will allow the additional costs to be raised via 

additional taxation. Failure to pass the exclusion will require the debt assessment to be paid from general  

revenues for the life of the borrowing. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  No Recommendation; No Majority  

Vote (2-2-0) 

VOTE NEEDED:  Requires a simple majority vote per MGL Chapter 71, followed by a majority vote of 

the accompanying ballot question at the annual town election. 

 

Motion to move the question 

Motion to move passes 

 

The motion is seconded 

 

Standing vote called 81 in the affirmative/131 in the negative 

Motion Fails 

 

ARTICLE 13: ACCEPTANCE OF MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAW CHAPTER 59, 

SECTION 5, CLAUSE 56 RELATIVE TO NATIONAL GUARD MEMBERS AND MILITARY 

RESERVISTS DEPLOYED OUTSIDE THE U.S. 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 13 
 

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of G.L. Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 56, which will 

allow members of the Massachusetts National Guard, or military reservists who are on active duty to 

obtain a reduction for all or part of their real and personal property taxes for any fiscal year that they are 

serving in a foreign country, to be effective July 1, 2014. 

 Or take any other action relating thereto. 

SPONSOR: Town Manager 

Commentary: This local option statute allows for a partial to complete exemption of property taxes to 

members of the National Guard or other military reservists who are on active duty and serving in a 

foreign county for a portion of the fiscal year. It is the Town’s responsibility to set funding and abatement 

limit. It will be funded through the Assessor’s overlay. This local option statute must be renewed every 

two years by Town Meeting. 

MOTION: Move that Town vote to accept the provisions of G.L. Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 56, 

which will allow members of the Massachusetts National Guard, or military reservists who are on 

active duty to obtain a reduction for all or part of their real and personal property taxes for any fiscal 

year that they are serving in a foreign country, said exemption amount and funding to be determined 

by the Assessor, to be effective July 1, 2014. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of 

this article, first approved in 2011, is necessary to continue offering a reduction in real estate tax for 

National Guardsmen or reservists called to duty. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a simple majority 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 14: ACCEPTANCE OF MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAW CHAPTER 59, 

SECTION 5, CLAUSE 57 RELATIVE TO SENIORS ELIGIBLE FOR STATE CIRCUIT 

BREAKER TAX CREDIT 

To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of G.L. Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 57, which will 

allow senior citizens who receive “circuit breaker” tax credits on their Massachusetts state income taxes 

to obtain a reduction of their real estate taxes up to the amount of their credits, to be effective July 1, 

2014, or take any other action related thereto. 

SPONSOR:  Town Manager 

Commentary: Taxpayers who are age 65 and older and meet certain income conditions may claim a 

credit against their state income taxes for a portion of the real estate taxes that they paid during the tax 

year. This credit, known as the Circuit Breaker, is the amount of taxes paid that exceeds 10% of the 

taxpayer’s average annual income, up to a maximum tax credit which is adjusted annually to reflect 

changes in the cost of living index.   This local option statute, if accepted, will allow the Town to offer an 

abatement program to taxpayers who qualified for the state circuit breaker program. The statute allows 

the Town to set funding and abatement limits. It will be funded through the Assessor’s overlay. This local 

option statute must be renewed every two years. 

MOTION: Move that the Town vote to accept the provisions of G.L. Chapter 59, Section 5, Clause 57, 

to allow senior citizens who receive “circuit breaker” tax credits on their Massachusetts state income 

taxes to obtain a reduction of their real estate taxes, said reimbursement amount and funding to be 

determined by the Assessor, to be effective July 1, 2014. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of 

this article, first approved in 2011, is necessary to allow senior citizens who take advantage of the state’s 

circuit breaker tax credit, to receive a reduction in their real estate tax.  

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  Favorable Action (4-0-0) 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 14 
 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a simple majority 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a unanimous vote, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 15:  POUT POND RECREATION COMMITTEE 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the General Bylaws of the Town, by inserting a new general bylaw, 

Chapter 120, to be titled “Pout Pond Recreation Committee” and to read as follows: 
 
§ 120-1. Organization. 

The Pout Pond Recreation Committee is hereby created pursuant to the Uxbridge Home Rule Charter, Article 5 

Section 1. 

 

§ 120-2. Composition and appointment. 

The Pout Pond  Recreation Committee shall consist of five (5)  members, to be appointed by the Town Manager for 

a term of office of three (3) years, said terms to be staggered in the Committee’s first year to 2 three-year 

appointments, 2  two-year appointments, and 1 one-year appointment. 

 

§ 120-3. Duties and Responsibilities. 

The Pout Pond Recreation Committee shall oversee and manage all active and passive recreation at Pout Pond in 

full compliance with Massachusetts General Laws, the Wetlands Protection Act, and Conservation Land Laws and 

Regulations.  The Conservation Commission shall approve and authorize all such activities. 

 

§ 120-4. Authority to accept grants and gifts. 

The Pout Pond Recreation Committee is hereby authorized to accept grants or gifts from the state and federal 

government, from a charitable corporation, a private corporation, or from an individual. Such funds as may be 

received shall be deposited with the Town Treasurer and held as a special account. 

 

§ 120-5. Deposit of sums from programs and activities. 

The Pout Pond Recreation Committee is  further to deposit all sums received in connection with the conduct of 

programs and/or activities that it is authorized to conduct.  

 
§ 120-6. Financial procedures. 

The Pout Pond Recreation Committee  shall account for all program–related revenues in accordance with 

procedures set by the Town Manager or his/her designee. 

 

§ 120-7. Expenditure of funds. 

The Pout Pond Recreation Committee may, with the approval of the Town Manager, expend funds from said 

account for any purpose that it is authorized to perform without further appropriation; said expenditures to be in 

compliance with all Massachusetts procurement laws and regulations. 

 

§ 120-8. Recreation Rules. 

The Pout Pond Recreation Committee shall promulgate recreation rules to ensure the health and safety of all 

visitors to Pout Pond. 

 

§ 120-9. Compliance with Open Meeting Law. 

In compliance with the Open Meeting Law, meetings of the Pout Pond Recreation Committee shall take place in a 

public place and shall be posted with the Town Clerk at least 48 hours in advance. Approved minutes of those 

meetings shall be filed with the Town Clerk in a timely manner. 

 

§ 120-10. Criminal Offender Records Inquiry (CORI). 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 15 
 

All individuals seeking membership to the Pout Pond Recreation Committee shall be required to submit a signed 

CORI request form. 

Or take any other action relating thereto 

SPONSOR: Conservation Commission 

Commentary: Active and passive recreational activity at Pout Pond has matured to the point where a 

dedicated entity is required to manage it. The Committee will function with advice and guidance of the 

Conservation Commission to ensure compliance with the Wetlands Protection Act and Conservation Land 

Laws and Regulations 

MOTION: Move that the Town vote to amend the General By-laws to establish a Pout Pond 

Recreation Committee with the duties and responsibilities as stated below. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of 

this article will create a town committee that will help in the managing of Pout Pond recreational 

activities. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  Favorable Action (3-1-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a simple majority 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a simple majority, motion carries 
 

ARTICLE 16: REVOLVING FUND ACCOUNT FOR POUT POND RECREATION ACTIVITIES 

To see if the Town will vote to re-establish and authorize pursuant to GL c.44, §53E ½ a revolving fund 

for operation and restoration costs associated with Pout Pond; under the Pout Pond Recreation 

Committee, not to exceed $12,000, derived from user and activity fees and concession sales. 

Or take any action relating thereto. 

SPONSOR: Finance Director 

Commentary: This fund has been in place for the past two years.  It has been moved to a singular article 

for acceptance so that changes to the motion, can be made, (specifically the name of the group authorized 

to collect and expend funds) depending on the action taken on Article 15. 

MOTION: Move that the article be accepted as written 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of 

this article will reaffirm the revolving account to fund the operating and restoration of Pout Pond. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  Favorable Action (3-1-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a simple majority 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a simple majority, motion carries 
 

ARTICLE 17: CITIZEN’S PETITION: APPOINTMENT TO THE LIBRARY 

To see if the Town will vote to appoint Jane E. Granatino Director-Emeritus of the Uxbridge Free Public 

Library with the salary of One Dollar per year. 

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition 

Commentary from Town Counsel: The Article seeks action that is outside the scope of town meeting’s 

jurisdiction and authority as the legislative branch of town government. The action requested is an 

executive function which town meeting cannot, as a matter of law, compel the Board of Library Trustees 

to execute. It is within the discretion of the Moderator to entertain discussion of the article on town 

meeting floor. Should the Moderator entertain discussion and/or a vote, such a vote will have no binding 

legal effect and would merely establish a non-binding “position” of the Town Meeting on the issue. 

Moderator’s Commentary: Limited discussion of the article will be entertained. 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 16 
 

MOTION: Motion, if any, to be provided by the petitioner. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: No Recommendation; The Moderator 

has ruled this article out of order, therefore no recommendation from the Finance Committee is needed. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  No Recommendation 

VOTE NEEDED: N/A 

 

No Motion 

No Action 

 

ARTICLE 18: CITIZEN’S PETITION: AMEND THE ZONING MAP 

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Uxbridge Zoning Map by re-zoning from “Residential 

C” to “Industrial” the following parcel of land situated on the southwesterly side of Millville Road, 

Uxbridge, Massachusetts, containing 227 acres, more or less, being more particularly bounded and 

described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the centerline of said Millville Road, at station 61 + 61.30, as shown on the State  

Highway layout dated May 24, 1955, recorded at Worcester District Registry of Deeds, Plan 

Book 206, Plan 55; 

Thence     Southerly and Southeasterly, a distance of 3,661.30 feet, following the centerline of said  

Millville Road, to a point at station 25 + 0.00, as shown on State Highway layout dated January 

7, 1958, recorded in Plan Book 230, 29; 

Thence     Due South, a distance 1, 466 feet, more or less, to the centerline of the Blackstone River; 

Thence     Southwesterly, Westerly, Northwesterly, and Northerly, a distance of 6,270 feet, more or less,  

following the centerline of said Blackstone River, to a point opposite the southwesterly corner 

of the land shown as Lot 8 on Worcester Registry District Plan 2036B; 

Thence     Easterly, a distance of 50 feet, more or less, to said southwesterly corner of said Lot 8; 

Thence Northeasterly, a distance of 250 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. 

Or take any other action related thereto. 

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition 

MOTION: Motion, if any, to be provided by the petitioner. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: No Recommendation; The Finance 

Committee will make its recommendation at Town Meeting due to pending information 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN: No Recommendation; Further  

information pending. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING BOARD: Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a 2/3
rd

’s Majority per MGL 

 

No Motion 

No Action 

 

ARTICLE 19: CITIZEN’S PETITION: DEBT EXCLUSION – TOWN BRIDGES & CULVERT 

REPAIRS 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate  the sum of Two Million, Six Hundred Thousand 

($2,600,000.00 ) Dollars to repair and/or reconstruct bridges and culverts and  all costs incidental and 

related thereto,  said sum to be expended under the direction of the Department of Public Works  with the 

approval of the Town Manager, and to meet said appropriation,  the Treasurer, with the approval of the 

Board of Selectmen, is authorized to borrow said sum under M.G.L. Chapter 44, c.70b or any other 

enabling authority; provided that any appropriation hereunder shall be subject to and contingent upon an 

affirmative vote of the Town to exempt the amounts required for the payment of interest and principal on 

said borrowing from the limitations on taxes imposed by M.G.L. 59, Section 21C (Proposition 2 ½). 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 17 
 

Or take any other action related thereto. 

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition 

MOTION: Motion, if any, to be provided by the petitioner. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Unfavorable Action (3-2-0):  Members 

of the Finance Committee who voted unfavorable action felt that this issue should be addressed as part of  

a comprehensive capital plan. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  No Recommendation; No Majority  

Vote (2-2-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires a 2/3
rd

’s majority per MGL, followed by a majority vote of the 

accompanying ballot question at the annual town election. 

 

No Motion 

No Action 

 

ARTICLE 20: CITIZEN’S PETITION: AMEND THE ZONING BYLAWS, SECTION 400-22 

TRAILERS; JUNK CARS, (A) TOURIST CAMPS, TRAILER PARKS AND CONSTRUCTION 

TRAILERS 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Section 400-22(A) of the Zoning Bylaws of the Town of Uxbridge 

to read as follows (amended/added language italicized): 

No tourist camp or trailer park will be permitted to locate within the boundaries of the Town, and no 

individual house trailer or mobile home shall be located within the boundaries of said Town for a period 

exceeding fourteen (14) days; except in the case of a Town-designated seasonal work camper at Pout 

Pond, in which case such house trailer or mobile home may be located in the boundaries of Pout Pond for 

the period of May 1 through September 30 of any given year.  Construction trailers will be allowed for a 

period not to exceed one (1) year; provided, however, that said construction trailer shall not be used for 

living quarters.  A permit for construction trailers must be obtained from the Zoning Inspector.  This 

Section is not to apply to individual house trailers that are permanently located within the Town at the 

time of the adoption of these Bylaws; 

Or to take any other action relating thereto. 

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition 

MOTION: Motion to accept the article as written. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: Favorable Action (5-0-0); Passage of  

this article will allow for seasonal work campers to maintain a presence at Pout Pond during the 

outdoor recreation season. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  Motion for Favorable Action failed;  

(1-3-0); No further vote taken.  

RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING BOARD: Favorable Action (4-0-0) 

VOTE NEEDED: Requires 2/3rds majority vote per MGL 

 

The motion is seconded 

Moderator declares a 2/3rds majority, motion carries 

 

ARTICLE 21: CITIZEN’S PETITION: AUDIT SCHOOL DEPARTMENT 

To see if the Town will vote to direct the Board of Selectmen to commission a comprehensive audit of all 

school department accounts and revolving funds for FY14. 

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition 

Commentary from Town Counsel: The Article seeks action that is outside the scope of town meeting’s 

jurisdiction and authority as the legislative branch of town government. The action requested is an 

executive function which town meeting cannot, as a matter of law, compel the Board of Selectmen to 



Spring Annual Town Meeting –Minutes Page 18 
 

execute. It is within the discretion of the Moderator to entertain discussion of the article on town meeting 

floor. Should the Moderator entertain discussion and/or a vote, such a vote will have no binding legal 

effect and would merely establish a non-binding “position” of the Town Meeting on the issue. 

Moderator’s Commentary: Limited discussion of this article will be entertained; provided that 

appropriate decorum is maintained. 

MOTION: Motion to accept the article as written . 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: No Recommendation; The Moderator 

has ruled this article out of order, therefore no recommendation from the Finance Committee is needed. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  No Recommendation 

VOTE NEEDED: N/A 

Motion Seconded 

Motion Fails 

 

ARTICLE 22: CITIZEN’S PETITION: LACK OF CONFIDENCE 

To see if the Town will vote to express its lack of confidence in the school department Business Manager 

and direct the school department to terminate his employment.   

SPONSOR: Citizen’s Petition 

Commentary from Town Counsel: The Article seeks action that is outside the scope of town meeting’s 

jurisdiction and authority as the legislative branch of town government. The action requested is an 

executive function which town meeting cannot, as a matter of law, compel the school department to 

execute. It is within the discretion of the Moderator to entertain discussion of the article on town meeting 

floor. Should the Moderator entertain discussion and/or a vote, such a vote will have no binding legal 

effect and would merely establish a non-binding “position” of the Town Meeting on the issue.  

Moderator’s Commentary: This article will be ruled out of order, and no discussion of it will be 

entertained.  As such, no recommendations from boards or committees are required. 

MOTION: Motion, if any, to be provided by the petitioner. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE: No Recommendation; The Moderator 

has ruled this article out of order, therefore no recommendation from the Finance Committee is needed. 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN:  No Recommendation 

VOTE NEEDED: N/A 

 

No Motion  

No Action 

*  *  *  *  * 

A motion was made and seconded to dissolve the 2014 Spring Annual Town meeting.  The motion carried 

unanimously and town meeting was adjourned at 10:18pm. 

 

A true copy attest, 

 

 

 

Kelly J. Dumas 

Uxbridge Town Clerk 

 


